



(formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
**("Financial Statements")**  
For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019  
and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

TSX-V: SRG

## **NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying unaudited Financial Statements of SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.) (the "Company") for the three-month and six-month periods ended on June 30, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared by the management and are its responsibility. These unaudited Financial Statements, together with the accompanying notes, have been reviewed and approved by the members of the Company's Board of Directors. These unaudited Financial Statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

## SRG MINING INC. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

		June 30, 2019	Adjusted - See Note 3 December 31, 2018
	Notes	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		862,409	4,524,482
Sales taxes and other receivables		505,237	203,552
Prepaid expenses and deposits		165,569	463,118
		1,533,215	5,191,152
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment		1,084,262	934,321
		1,084,262	934,321
<b>Total assets</b>		2,617,477	6,125,473
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		2,293,012	1,739,049
Short-term portion of lease liability	6	93,780	-
Short-term loan	7	1,003,562	-
Due to a related company, without interest, due on demand		6,852	63,190
		3,397,206	1,802,239
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		3,397,206	1,802,239
Long-term portion of lease liability	6	132,187	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>		3,529,393	1,802,239
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Capital	8	17,061,734	17,061,734
Contributed surplus	9	6,175,278	4,647,663
Deficit		(24,148,929)	(17,386,163)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		(911,917)	4,323,234
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		2,617,477	6,125,473

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Note 16)

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

**Signed:** "Benoit La Salle" \_\_\_\_\_, Director

**Signed:** "Yves Grou" \_\_\_\_\_, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## SRG MINING INC. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the three-month and six-month periods ended on June 30, 2019 and 2018 (unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2019 (3 months) \$	Adjusted - see Note 3 June 30, 2018 (3 months) \$	June 30, 2019 (6 months) \$	Adjusted - see Note 3 June 30, 2018 (6 months) \$
<b>Expenses</b>					
Exploration and evaluation	4	1,744,032	1,736,216	3,663,746	2,756,164
General and administrative	5	910,706	717,510	1,986,592	1,407,210
Graphite production for customers and tests		96,936	31,249	449,521	90,850
		<u>2,751,674</u>	<u>2,484,975</u>	<u>6,099,859</u>	<u>4,254,224</u>
<b>Other expenses (income)</b>					
Interest revenue		(2,663)	(13,609)	(14,270)	(18,204)
Interest expense		11,502	-	17,117	-
Foreign exchange loss		(70,891)	30,133	(62,040)	7,567
<b>Total other expenses (income)</b>		<u>(62,052)</u>	<u>16,524</u>	<u>(59,193)</u>	<u>(10,637)</u>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<u>2,689,622</u>	<u>2,501,499</u>	<u>6,040,666</u>	<u>4,243,587</u>
<b>Net loss per common share, basic and diluted</b>		<u>0.04</u>	<u>0.04</u>	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.07</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		<u>69,422,152</u>	<u>64,886,377</u>	<u>69,422,152</u>	<u>63,172,616</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**SRG MINING INC.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

For the six-month periods ended on June 30, 2019 and 2018

(unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Capital		Contributed	Deficit	Total
		Number	\$	surplus	\$	\$
<b>Balance on January 1st, 2018</b>		61,279,719	7,044,172	3,050,139	(7,102,493)	2,991,818
Issuance of units as part of a public offering		6,134,100	8,747,760	453,390	-	9,201,150
Issuance of units as part of a private placement		1,333,333	1,946,667	53,333	-	2,000,000
Share issuance costs			(1,213,093)	167,123	-	(1,045,970)
Exercise of stock options	8 and 9	625,000	450,840	(209,215)	-	241,625
Stock-based compensation	9	-	-	459,087	-	459,087
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(4,243,587)	(4,243,587)
<b>Balance on June 30, 2018</b>		<u>69,372,152</u>	<u>16,976,346</u>	<u>3,973,857</u>	<u>(11,346,080)</u>	<u>9,604,123</u>
<b>Balance on January 1st, 2019</b>		69,422,152	17,061,734	4,647,663	(17,386,163)	4,323,234
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(6,040,666)	(6,040,666)
Modification of Warrant terms	8	-	-	722,100	(722,100)	-
Stock-based compensation	9	-	-	805,515	-	805,515
<b>Balance on June 30, 2019</b>		<u>69,422,152</u>	<u>17,061,734</u>	<u>6,175,278</u>	<u>(24,148,929)</u>	<u>(911,917)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## SRG MINING INC. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the six-month periods ended on June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

		June 30, 2019 (6 months)	June 30, 2018 (6 months)
Notes		\$	\$
<b>CASH PROVIDED FROM (USED FOR):</b>			
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net loss for the period		(6,040,666)	(4,243,587)
Items not affecting cash			
Depreciation		146,742	21,693
Accreted Interest on lease liability	6	10,790	-
Foreign Exchange on lease liability	6	(2,691)	-
Interest on Loan		3,562	-
Stock-based compensation	9	805,515	459,087
		<u>(5,076,748)</u>	<u>(3,762,807)</u>
Change in non-cash working capital items			
Accounts receivable		-	(9,446)
Sales taxes receivable		(301,685)	(210,998)
Prepaid expenses and deposits		297,550	(290,049)
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities		553,963	152,924
		<u>549,828</u>	<u>(357,569)</u>
		<u>(4,526,920)</u>	<u>(4,120,376)</u>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Deposits on property and equipment		-	110,078
Property and equipment additions		(6,506)	(616,417)
		<u>(6,506)</u>	<u>(506,339)</u>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Payment of lease liability	6	(72,309)	-
Issuance of common shares	8		11,201,150
Share issuance costs		-	(828,330)
Exercise of stock options	8 and 9	-	241,625
Due to a related company		(56,338)	90,079
Net proceeds from Loan		1,000,000	-
		<u>871,353</u>	<u>10,704,524</u>
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash during the period</b>		<b>(3,662,073)</b>	<b>6,077,809</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>		<b>4,524,482</b>	<b>3,251,456</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>		<b><u>862,409</u></b>	<b><u>9,329,265</u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

### 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION

SRG Mining Inc. ("SRG" or the "Company") (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.) is a Canadian-based mineral exploration and development business with activities in Africa. The Company was incorporated on April 16, 1996 under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSX-V") under the trading symbol "SRG.V". The Company's principal office is located at #132 – 1320 Graham Blvd., Mont-Royal, Quebec, Canada, H3P 3C8.

These Financial Statements were authorized for publication by the Board of Directors on August 23, 2019.

The Company's mining properties are located in the Republic of Guinea ("Guinea"), Africa, and hence are subject to the risks normally associated with unanticipated changes in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, foreign currency fluctuations and political uncertainties.

#### Going concern uncertainty

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the ordinary course of business for the foreseeable future. The use of these principles may not be appropriate. The Company is in its early stages, and as is common with similar companies, it raises financing for its evaluation and development activities. The Company has incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended June 30, 2019 of \$6,040,666 (June 30, 2018 – \$4,243,587) and has an accumulated deficit of \$24,148,929 (December 31, 2018 – \$17,386,163). In addition, the Company had working capital of \$(1,863,992) as at June 30, 2019 (December 31, 2018 – \$3,388,913), including cash and cash equivalents of \$862,409 (December 31, 2018 – \$4,524,482). To date, the Company has financed its cash requirements primarily by issuing common shares, units or by borrowing money. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is subject to its ability to raise additional financing or reduce its expenditure levels. The Company's discretionary activities do have some scope for flexibility in terms of the amount and timing of expenditures, and to a certain extent, expenditures may be adjusted accordingly. Based on the extent of the Company's current plan and anticipated expenditures, the Company will need to raise additional financing within the next 6 months to complete the evaluation and development of the Lola Graphite Property.

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. Management has assessed its liquidity needs and estimates that these funds will not be sufficient to meet its obligations, budgeted expenditures and commitments for the next 12 months. Based on the extent of the Company's current stage and anticipated plan, it will need to raise additional financing, which cast significant doubt on its ability to continue as a going concern. While management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future, that such sources of funding will be available to the Company or that they will be available on terms acceptable to it.

If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

These Financial Statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

# **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

### **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### **(a) Basis of presentation**

The Company's unaudited Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The unaudited Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies.

The Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies throughout all the periods presented in these unaudited Financial Statements, except for the new accounting standards and the new accounting policy adopted (Note 3).

The Company reviewed the classification of its expenses in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Management believes that this new classification provides a clearer picture of the Company's operations. Comparative periods have been presented accordingly (Note 3). There is no other effect of this change in presentation. Refer to Note 4 for the disaggregated amounts by nature of expenses.

#### **(b) Basis of measurement**

These Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these Financial Statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

#### **(c) Basis of consolidation**

In addition to the Company, the consolidated financial statements include all subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are all companies over which the Company is able, directly or indirectly, to control financial and operating policies, which is the authority usually connected with holding majority voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. Intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. They are deconsolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases.

The subsidiaries of the Company, all of which are wholly owned, are as follows:

<b>Subsidiaries</b>	<b>Jurisdiction of incorporation</b>
SRG Guinée SARL ("SRG Guinée")	Guinea
SRG Graphite International Inc. ("SRG Intl")	Cayman Islands



# **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

### **3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### **(a) E&E**

The Company had historically capitalized expenditures on E&E activities after they had reached a certain stage in accordance with IFRS 6, *Exploration and Evaluation of Mineral Resources*.

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, the Company adopted a voluntary change in accounting policy with respect to E&E expenses. The Company's new policy is to expense E&E expenses in the consolidated statement of loss until such time as the technical feasibility and commercial viability has been established that supports the future development of the property, and such development receives the Board of Directors' approval.

The Company has determined that such a voluntary change in accounting policy results in consolidated financial statements providing reliable and more relevant information and that it brings the Company in line with a similar accounting policy adopted by its peers. This change has been applied to all of the Company's E&E activities on all properties.

The Company has also regrouped in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss the line items comprising general and administrative expenses.

In accordance with IAS 8, *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*, the changes in accounting policies have been made retrospectively and the comparatives have been adjusted accordingly to all periods presented, as if the policy had always been applied.

The following tables summarize the impact of the change in accounting policy on affected line items within the Company's consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows, respectively for the six months period ended June 30, 2018:

**SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

**Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss:**

As previously reported Six months ended June 30, 2018	As previously reported \$	Reclassification \$	Before adjustment \$	Adjustment \$	Adjusted \$
Expenses:					
Exploration and evaluation	-	-		2,756,164	2,756,164
General and administrative	-	1,407,210	1,407,210	-	1,407,210
Graphite production for customers and tests	-	90,850	90,850	-	90,850
	-	1,498,060	1,498,060	2,756,164	4,254,224
Operating expenses:					
Salaries and benefits	238,471	(238,471)	-	-	-
Consulting fees	288,519	(288,519)	-	-	-
Travel and representation	193,301	(193,301)	-	-	-
General and office expenses	157,418	(157,418)	-	-	-
Natural graphite production for customer test	90,850	(90,850)			
Professional fees	192,560	(192,560)	-	-	-
Investor relation fees	30,000	(30,000)	-	-	-
Transfer agent and filing fees	31,209	(31,209)	-	-	-
Shareholders' information	10,164	(10,164)	-	-	-
Depreciation	1,597	(1,597)	-	-	-
Stock based compensation	263,971	(263,971)	-	-	-
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>1,498,060</b>	<b>(1,498,060)</b>	-	-	-

**Consolidated statements of cash flows:**

CASH PROVIDED FROM (USED FOR): Six months ended June 30, 2018	As previously reported \$	Adjustment \$	Adjusted \$
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net loss for the year	(1,487,423)	(2,756,164)	(4,243,587)
Items not affecting cash			
Depreciation	1,597	20,096	21,693
Stock-based compensation	263,971	195,116	459,087
Change in non-cash working capital items			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	216,557	(63,633)	152,924
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(2,604,585)	2,604,585	-

## **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

#### **(b) Impact of adoption of new accounting standards that have been applied starting January 1, 2019**

##### *Overview of IFRS 16 Leases*

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 *Leases* as of January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective application method and has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing standard are therefore reflected as of January 1, 2019.

The Company leases real estate properties. Lease contracts are typically made for fixed periods of one to six years but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants on the Company and leased assets are not used as security for borrowing purposes.

Until the end of 2018, leases of property were classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases were charged to the Consolidated Statements of Profit and Comprehensive Profit on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

##### *Effects of Adoption of IFRS 16*

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the individual lease, if the rate could be readily determined, or the Company's incremental borrowing rates, if the rate could not be readily determined, as of January 1, 2019. According to IFRS 16, each lease payment is allocated between the lease liability and finance cost. The finance cost, or amortization of the discount, on the lease liability is charged to the Consolidated Statements of Profit and Comprehensive Profit using the effective interest method so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability for each period.

The Company has considered the net present value of the following lease payments in the calculation of the lease liability on January 1, 2019:

- Fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- Where a lease contains an extension option, the lease payments for the extension period were included in the calculation of the lease liability if the Company was reasonably certain that it would exercise the option; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option.

The weighted average discount rate applied to the lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 8.9%.

No adjustments were required upon adoption of IFRS 16 for finance leases as the Company did not have any leases previously classified as such as of December 31, 2018.

The effects of adoption of IFRS 16 as reflected on January 1, 2019 were to recognize a lease liability of \$290.177. The short and long-term lease liabilities as at June 30, 2019 and upon adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 are shown in the table below:

**SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	<b>Balance at June 30, 2019 \$</b>	<b>Balance at January 1, 2019 \$</b>
Short-term portion of lease liability	93,780	119,464
Long-term portion of lease liability	132,187	170,713
<b>Total lease liability</b>	<b>225,967</b>	<b>290,177</b>

As shown in the table above, the total lease liability recognized as at January 1, 2019 was \$290,177. The right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability.

As shown in Note 6, the right-of-use assets are now shown as part of Property and equipment in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Depreciation of right-of use assets are now included within general and administrative and exploration and evaluation expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the the lease term on a straight-line basis. Depreciation of right-of use assets are now included within the Accreted interest on lease liability in the Operating activities section of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

	<b>Balance at June 30, 2019 \$</b>	<b>Balance at January 1, 2019 \$</b>
Real estate properties	242,385	290,177
<b>Total right-of-use assets</b>	<b>242,385</b>	<b>290,177</b>

As shown in Note 6, leases are now included within current and long-term liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Interest expense on lease liabilities are now included within Interest expense on the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. Cash payments for the interest and principal portions of lease liabilities are shown as cash flows from financing activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The effects of adoption of IFRS 16 by segments, as reflected on January 1, 2019 are shown in the table below:

<b>Segments</b>	<b>SRG Guinée</b>	<b>SRG</b>	<b>Total</b>
Right-of-use assets	105,171	185,006	290,177
Lease liabilities	(105,171)	(185,006)	290,177

Until the end of 2018, payments made under operating leases were charged to the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease and thus operating lease payments were fully included in calculations of earnings per share. On adoption of IFRS 16, only depreciation charged from right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities are now included in the Consolidated

## SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss; and therefore, included in calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share. Principal portions of lease payments are not included in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss and are instead applied against the lease liability in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

Short-term lease payments and payments for leases of low-value assets are not included in the measurement of lease liabilities and are not shown in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position in accordance with IFRS 16. These payments are shown within Exploration and evaluation or General and administrative expenses within the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss and also within the Operating activities section of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents did not change as a result of adoption of IFRS 16.

#### *Practical expedients applied*

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company has considered the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- The accounting for operating leases with a remaining term of less than 12 months as at January 1, 2019 as short-term leases;
- The exclusion of low value leases (i.e. those with a value of less than US\$5,000);
- The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The significant judgments, estimates, and assumptions made by management applied in the preparation of these financial statements, specifically as they relate to IFRS 16 *Leases*, primarily included evaluating the appropriate discount rate to use to discount the lease liability for each lease or groups of assets covered under leases, as well as determining the lease term, when the lease contained an extension option, and assessing if the Company was reasonably certain that it would exercise the extension option. Significant judgments, estimates, and assumptions over both of these factors would affect the present value of the lease liabilities upon adoption of the new accounting standard, as well as the associated value of the right-of-use assets.

#### *IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*

IFRIC 23 provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The adoption of IFRIC 23 did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

### **(c) Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted**

#### *IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements*

Presentation of Financial Statements, has been revised to incorporate a new definition of “material” and IAS 8 has been revised to refer to this new definition in IAS1. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020. Earlier application is permitted. The Company is evaluating the impact of the adoption of these amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

## SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

#### 4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES

The Company has two projects currently under evaluation which are named Lola and Gogota; they are so named as the prospective deposits are close to the Guinean communities of Lola and Gogota.

On August 10, 2018, the Government of Guinea awarded SRG Guinée, through ministerial order N°A2018/5349/MMG/SGG, the Lola Graphite research permit for a final two-year period, and, as per the legislation, the surface area was reduced to 94.38 square kilometers (from 187 square kilometers). SRG Guinée has agreed to complete an exploration program of US\$4,532,445 (approximately \$5,935,000) by August 9, 2020, of which US\$1,092,962 (\$1,600,749) has not yet been spent.

On March 22, 2019, the Company received its Environmental Conformity Certificate for the Lola Graphite Property from the Government of Guinea. This certificate is the only environmental and social permit required to move forward with the construction of the project on the property.

On April 1, 2019, the Company submitted its application for a mining licence for the Lola project, which approval is necessary for construction to start on the mine. The Company is waiting for the Government of Guinea to officially provide the mining license to the Company.

On May 15, 2018, the Company filed for a new research permit for the Gogota property. The Company is waiting for the Government of Guinea to officially provide the research permit to the Company. The Gogota permit was initially part of the 187 square kilometers of the Lola Graphite permit.

<b>Lola Graphite Property</b>	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>(Adjusted) June 30, 2018</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Geology and prospecting	240,621	116,365
Geophysics	-	9,158
Geochemistry	12,150	197,153
Drilling	2,242	1,483,335
Camp operations, field supplies and other expenses	535,683	329,611
Engineering study	1,549,363	165,373
Technical consulting services	12,570	-
Assaying	12,271	-
Metallurgical tests	479,823	62,983
Environmental study	350,540	59,138
Topography	-	33,181
Stock-based compensation	145,951	195,116
Salaries and wages	190,099	-
Amortization	74,820	-
Amortization right-of-use	9,784	-
<b>Total Lola Graphite Property</b>	<b>3,615,917</b>	<b>2,651,413</b>

**SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

<b>Gogota Property</b>	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>(Adjusted) June 30, 2018</b>
	\$	\$
Geology and prospecting	-	7,500
Geochemistry	-	75,248
Camp operations, field supplies and other expenses	-	3,747
Technical consulting services	1,950	-
Metallurgical tests	45,879	-
Engineering study	-	18,256
<b>Total Gogota Property</b>	<b>47,829</b>	<b>104,751</b>
<b>Total E&amp;E expenses</b>	<b>3,663,746</b>	<b>2,756,164</b>

**5. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

General and administrative expenses consist of expenditures required to administer the business but which are not directly linked to the sale of goods, the provision of services, and to the carrying out of construction or E&E activities.

<b>Operating expenses</b>	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>(Adjusted) June 30, 2018</b>
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	582,267	238,471
Consulting fees	107,447	288,519
Travel and representation	157,626	193,301
General and office expenses	186,420	157,418
Professional fees	112,873	192,560
Investor relation fees	69,541	30,000
Transfer agent and filing fees	48,704	31,209
Shareholder information	31	10,164
Stock-based compensation	659,564	263,971
Amortization	23,673	1,597
Amortization right-of-use	38,446	-
<b>Total general and administrative expenses</b>	<b>1,986,592</b>	<b>1,407,210</b>

**6. LEASE LIABILITIES**

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
	\$	\$
<b>Balance at inception (1/1/2019)</b>	290,177	
Lease payments	(70,745)	-
Accreted interest	10,790	-
Foreign exchange gain	(4,255)	-
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>225,967</b>	-

## SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

As noted in Note 3b, the Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases on January 1, 2019. On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments as of January 1, 2019, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the individual lease if the rate could be readily determined, or the Company's incremental borrowing rates, if the rate could not be readily determined. The weighted average discount rate applied to the lease liability on January 1, 2019 was 8.9%. Lease liabilities are now included within current and long-term liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. The finance cost or amortization of the discount on the lease liability is charged to the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss using the effective interest method.

The following table is a summary of the carrying amounts of the Company's lease liabilities measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments that are recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of:

	June 30, 2019	January 1, 2019
	\$	\$
Short-term portion of lease liability	93,780	-
Long-term portion of lease liability	132,187	-
<b>Total lease liability</b>	<b>225,967</b>	<b>-</b>

The table below analyzes the Company's lease liabilities into relevant contractual maturity date groupings based on the remaining period at the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position date to the contractual maturity date of the lease. The amounts shown in the table below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows related to lease liabilities.

<b>Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows</b>	<b>June 30, 2019</b>
Less than one year	\$98,068
One to two years	\$106,709
Two to three years	\$50,762
More than three years	-
<b>Total undiscounted lease liabilities at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>\$255,539</b>
Effect of discounting	\$(29,572)
<b>Total lease liabilities at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>\$225,967</b>
Current	\$93,780
Non-current	\$132,187

The difference between the total contractual undiscounted cash flows related to lease payments to lessors and the carrying amount of the lease liability is the amortization of the discount related to the lease liability.

#### 7. LOAN PAYABLE

On June 18, 2019, the Company received a bridge loan of \$1,000,000 from Sama Resources Inc. ("SRI"), a related company, to fund the immediate cash requirements of the Company. The loan bears interest at 10% per annum and is repayable in 12 months. As at June 30, 2019, \$1,003,562 remains unpaid including an interest charge of \$3,562.



# **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

### **8. SHARE CAPITAL**

#### **2018**

During the first quarter ended March 31, 2018, a total of 125,000 stock options were exercised at a price of \$0.365 per stock option and 100,000 stock options were exercised at a price of \$0.50 per stock option for total proceeds of \$95,625.

During the second quarter ended June 30, 2018, a total of 400,000 stock options were exercised at a price of \$0.365 per stock option for total proceeds of \$146,000.

On May 18, 2018, the Company closed its marketed public offering by issuing 5,334,000 units of the Company at a price of \$1.50 per unit for gross proceeds of \$8,001,000. Each unit comprises one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$2.30 per common share at any time for a period of 12 months. Based on the residual method, a fair value of \$213,360 was allocated to the warrants.

In connection with the offering, the Company paid to the underwriters a cash fee of \$480,060 and issued 320,040 broker warrants, with each such broker warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.50 for a period of 12 months. The fair value of the 320,040 broker warrants was estimated at \$152,350 using the Black & Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 84.80%, risk free rate of return 1.99%, share price of \$1.46 and expected maturity of one (1) year.

In addition, the Company has completed a concurrent non-brokered private placement with Coris Capital SA ("Coris"), pursuant to which Coris subscribed for 1,333,333 units of the Company, which were issued on the same terms and conditions as those issued under the marketed public offering, for gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. Based on the residual method, a fair value of \$53,333 was allocated to the warrants.

On June 15, 2018, the Company has fully exercised the overallotment option granted under the marketed public offering by issuing 800,100 additional units at a price of \$1.50 per unit for additional gross proceeds of \$1,200,150. Each unit comprises one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$2.30 per common share at any time for a period of 12 months following the closing of the marketed public offering. Based on the residual method, a fair value of \$240,030 was allocated to the warrants.

In connection with the overallotment option, the Company paid to the underwriters a cash fee of \$72,009 and issued 48,006 broker warrants, with each such broker warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.50 for a period of 12 months. The fair value of the 48,006 broker warrants was estimated at \$14,773 using the Black & Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 83.30%, risk free rate of return 1.88%, share price of \$1.20 and expected maturity of 11 months.

As part of the marketed public offering, the private placement and the overallotment option, the Company paid a total of \$493,901 in legal fees, filings fees and other fees.

**SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

**2019**

During the first six-month period ended June 30, 2019, there was no change to the share capital of the Company.

**Warrants**

The following table shows the changes in warrants:

	Number of warrants	June 30, 2019 Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of warrants	December 31, 2018 Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, beginning of period	8,592,433	1.11	1,125,000	0.50
Issued	-	-	7,835,479	2.26
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Outstanding and exercisable, end of period	<u>8,592,433</u>	<u>1.11</u>	<u>8,960,479</u>	<u>2.04</u>

The number of outstanding warrants that could be exercised for an equal number of common shares is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	
Expiry date	Exercise price \$	Number of warrants outstanding
October 24, 2019	0.50	1,125,000
March 20, 2020	1.20	7,467,433
		<u>8,592,433</u>

On May 17, 2019, a total of 7,467,433 Warrants with an exercise price of \$2.30 that were scheduled to expire on May 18, 2019 have been amended. The term has been extended to 4:00 p.m. (Montreal time) on March 30, 2020. The exercise price of the Warrants has been amended to \$1.20.

The amended Warrants are subject to an accelerated expiry date which will be reduced to 30 days, if, for any ten consecutive trading days during the unexpired term of the amended Warrant, the closing price of the Company's shares is \$1.44, and for more certainty, the reduced exercise period of 30 days will begin no more than 7 calendar days after the tenth premium trading day.

## SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

All other terms of the Warrant indenture will remain unchanged. The change of the exercise price has resulted in an adjustment of \$722,100 in the shareholders' equity.

#### 9. STOCK OPTIONS

The Company has a rolling stock option plan (the "Plan"), in which the maximum number of common shares which can be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option ("Option") shall not be less than the closing price of the common shares on the trading day immediately preceding the day on which the Option is granted, less any discount permitted by the TSX-V and, in any event, the exercise price per Option will not be less than \$0.05, being the minimum exercise price allowable under TSX-V policy.

The following table shows the changes in stock options:

		June 30, 2019 Weighted average exercise price \$		December 31, 2018 Weighted average exercise price \$
	Number of stock options		Number of stock options	
Outstanding, beginning of period	6,208,000	0.75	4,233,000	0.45
Granted	-	-	2,650,000	1.13
Exercised	-	-	(675,000)	0.39
Expired	-	-	-	-
Forfeited	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	6,208,000	0.75	6,208,000	0.75
Exercisable, end of period	3,659,250	0.50	3,544,250	0.47

Weighted average share price at the date of exercise was \$1.46 for the year ended December 31, 2018. No options were exercised during the six-month period ended June 30, 2019.

## SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

The number of outstanding stock options that could be exercised for an equal number of common shares is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price \$	Number outstanding	June 30, 2019
			Number exercisable
June 21, 2022	0.41	200,000	200,000
October 24, 2023	1.20	150,000	-
February 20, 2027	0.365	2,808,000	2,808,000
March 31, 2027	0.50	100,000	100,000
April 25, 2027	0.50	100,000	100,000
June 14, 2027	0.36	25,000	25,000
November 22, 2027	1.30	325,000	325,000
January 14, 2028	1.72	135,000	101,250
August 8, 2028	1.10	2,285,000	-
October 30, 2028	0.89	80,000	-
		<u>6,208,000</u>	<u>3,659,250</u>

A stock-based compensation expense of \$805,515 was recognized during the period ended June 30, 2019 (2018 – \$459,087). Amount of \$145,951 and \$659,564 (2018 – \$263,971 and \$195,116) was recognized in E&E expenses and in general and administrative expenses, respectively, in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

#### 10. ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The following significant non-cash transactions have been excluded from the consolidated statements of cash flows:

	June 30, 2019 \$	June 30, 2018 \$
Change in short-term lease liabilities	93,780	-
Change in long-term lease liabilities	132,187	-

#### 11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (note 1) and to maintain a flexible capital structure, which will allow it to pursue its E&E activities.

The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity. The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and capital markets. In order to facilitate the management of capital, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets, which are monitored and updated as considered necessary.

# **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new equity if available on favorable terms, sell off permits, borrow money and enter into joint venture arrangements.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There has been no change in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended June 30, 2019.

The changes in the Company's capital are disclosed in the consolidated equity.

### **12. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact of these exposures on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

#### **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit concentration risk by holding cash and cash equivalents. This risk is minimized by holding cash and cash equivalents balances with large Canadian financial institutions and a minimal amount with local banks in Africa.

#### **Liquidity risk**

The Company manages its liquidity risk by using budgets that enable it to determine the amounts required to fund its E&E programs. The Company also ensures that it has sufficient working capital available to meet its day-to-day commitments.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$862,409 to settle accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$2,293,012 and a due to a related company, without interest, due on demand of \$6,852. It also has to reimburse \$1,003,562 owed to SRI before June 18, 2020.

As at June 30, 2019, management does not consider current funds to be sufficient for the Company to continue operating considering the intention to complete the evaluation and development of the Lola Graphite Property (Note 1). Any funding shortfall may be met in the future in a number of ways including, but not limited to, the issuance of new equity instruments, further expenditure reductions, or other measures. While management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available for the Company or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company. If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

#### **Fair value**

Fair value estimates are made at the consolidated statement of financial position date based on relevant market information and other information about financial instruments.

The Company's financial instruments as at June 30, 2019 consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable and due to a related company. The Company's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values due to their relatively short periods to maturity.

## SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

#### Market risk

##### Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that future cash flows or fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange ("FX") risk as cash is primarily held in Canadian dollars, while a significant portion of expenditures are denominated in US dollars and Guinean francs and, to a lesser extent, euros, Australian dollars, South African Rand and British pounds.

<b>Accounts payable and accrued liabilities</b>	<b>June 30, 2019 in CAD</b>	<b>Impact of 10% change in FX</b>	<b>December 31, 2018 in CAD</b>	<b>Impact of 10% change in FX</b>
United States dollar	\$20,019	+ / - \$2,002	\$138,047	+ / - \$13,805
Guinea franc	\$131,379	+ / - \$13,138	\$472,838	+ / - \$47,284
Euro	\$2,385	+ / - \$239	\$19,492	+ / - \$1,949
Australian dollar	\$5,287	+ / - \$529	\$23,712	+ / - \$2,371
British pound	\$-	+ / - \$-	\$32,638	+ / - \$3,264
South African rand	\$11,667	+ / - \$1,167	\$-	+ / - \$-

  

<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>June 30, 2019 in CAD</b>	<b>Impact of 10% change in FX</b>	<b>December 31, 2018 in CAD</b>	<b>Impact of 10% change in FX</b>
United States dollar	\$5,712	+ / - \$571	\$63,622	+ / - \$6,362
Guinea franc	\$47,629	+ / - \$4,763	\$18,441	+ / - \$1,844

##### Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or expected future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for minerals are impacted by world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand as well as the relationship between the Canadian and other currencies, as outlined above. As the Company has not yet developed commercial mineral interests, the Company is not a party to financial instruments exposed to the price of commodities. However, the Company is indirectly exposed to commodity price risk, as it impacts the Company's access to capital and funding.

### 13. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties include the Company's key management personnel and related companies. Unless otherwise stated, balances are usually settled in cash.

#### Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel are the members of the Board of Directors, the President and the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), the Vice-President Corporate and Legal Affairs, and the Vice-President Operations, Metallurgy, and Process Design.

#### Remuneration of key management personnel

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred accounting fees of \$36,000 and a termination fee of \$54,000 with the former CFO. These fees are recorded under professional fees in the

## **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. During the period ended June 30, 2019, no fees were incurred with the former CFO. As at June 30, 2019 no amount was due to the former CFO (June 30, 2018 - \$36,000).

During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred fees of \$58,250 (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$49,500) with two officers. These fees are recorded under legal fees in administration expenses. As at June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, no amounts are due to these officers.

During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred salaries of \$176,000 (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$155,800) to two employees who are officers of the Company, which was recorded in E&E expenses as well as under general and administrative expenses. As at June 30, 2019, and June 30, 2018, no amounts are due to these officers.

During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognized stock-based compensation of \$636,695 (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$228,102) in connection with stock options granted to officers and directors solely, of which \$56,151 was expensed under E&E expenses (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – Nil) and \$580,544 was expensed under general and administrative expenses (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$228,102).

#### **Transactions with related parties**

During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred fees of \$20,000 from a consultant who is also a director and the Qualified Person under National Instrument NI 43-101 (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$30,000). This expense was recorded in E&E expenses under geology and prospecting. As at June 30, 2019, \$nil (June 30, 2018 – \$nil) was due to that consultant.

During the period ended June 30, 2019, a corporation where the Company's Executive Chairman is also the President and Chief Executive Officer, charged a total amount of \$6,720 (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$19,408) to the Company. This amount was expensed in consulting fees. These fees were for technical services which were rendered by a consultant of that corporation. As at June 30, 2019, and June 30, 2018 no amount is due to that corporation.

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the Company paid a salary of \$22,000 to an individual related to the Company's Executive Chairman. This expense was recorded under salaries and benefits in administrative expenses. No amounts were paid to the individual in 2019. As at June 30, 2019, and June 30, 2018 no amounts were due to that individual.

During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred fees of \$83,361 (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$57,063) with a corporation where the Company's Executive Chairman is also a shareholder of that corporation. As at June 30, 2019, \$16,754 was due to that corporation (June 30, 2018 – \$10,492).

During the period ended June 30, 2019, a subsidiary of Sama Resources Inc. charged the Company \$39,976 for services recorded as E&E expenses as well as services recorded as general and administrative expenses (for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 – \$203,596). As at June 30, 2019, \$6,852 was owing to Sama Resources Inc. and its subsidiary (June 30, 2018 – \$3,750).

# SRG Mining Inc. (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

### 14. COMMITMENTS

The Company has lease commitments for office premises, exploration camps and land in Guinea, which call for total payments of GNF512,650,000 (approximately: \$12,342 in 2019, \$32,001 in 2020, \$23,763 in 2021, \$3,564 in 2022, \$1,728 in 2023 and \$432 in 2024).

The Company has lease commitments for office premises in Canada, which expire at the end of 2019 and call for a payment of \$33,696 in 2019.

The Company has entered into a consulting agreement expiring on March 14, 2020 for total payment of \$30,622 in 2019 and \$12,759 in 2020 and another one expiring on May 31, 2020 for total payment of \$39,000 in 2019 and \$32,500 in 2020.

Minimum annual payments relating to the above commitments in the next five fiscal years and thereafter are as follows:

Year	Leases \$	Other \$
2019	46,038	69,622
2020	32,001	45,259
2021	23,763	-
2022	3,564	-
2023	1,728	-
Thereafter	432	-

#### Termination and change of control provisions

Certain agreements between the executive team and the Company contain termination without cause and change of control provisions. Assuming that these agreements would be terminated without cause during the year ending December 31, 2019, the total amounts payable in respect of severance would amount to \$827,750. If a change of control would occur during the year ending December 31, 2019, the total amounts payable in respect of severance, if elected by the executive members, would amount to \$827,750.

### 15. OPERATING SEGMENT

The Company operates in one reportable business segment: the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. As at June 30, 2019, \$850,459 of the Company's non-current assets are located in Guinea, Africa, and \$233,803 are located in Montréal, Canada. As at June 30, 2018, \$301,323 of the Company's non-current assets were located in Guinea, Africa and \$401,283 were located in Montréal, Canada.

### 16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

#### Credit facility

On August 7, 2019, SRG entered into a Convertible Debt Agreement ("Debt Agreement") with SRI whereby SRI makes available to SRG a credit facility of up to US\$5,000,000, bearing a 10% per annum interest rate which will be repayable in 12 months in cash or shares with a conversion price of \$0.91 per SRG share at the election of SRI. A tranche of US\$1,000,000 has been received on the date of the signature.



## **SRG Mining Inc.** (formerly SRG Graphite Inc.)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

---

SRI who owns 24,658,267 common shares of SRG, entered into a Share Purchase Agreement to sell 8,300,000 of its SRG shares to a US-based partner for an aggregate purchase price of US\$5,000,000 (the "Sale"). The Sale shall occur in five equal, monthly tranches and is expected to fully close by December 15, 2019.

#### **Feasibility study**

On July 4, 2019, the Company has announced the results of its Feasibility Study ("FS") for the development of the Lola graphite project in the Republic of Guinea, West Africa. The FS was prepared by Montreal-based DRA/Met-Chem, a division of DRA Americas Inc. ("DRA/Met-Chem").

The FS was officially started in September 2018 and has been produced with the input of numerous engineering and consulting firms, notably DRA/Met-Chem, Epoch, BBA, Sahara Natural Resources, MDEng, SGS Canada, CCIC, and Jenike & Johanson. Included in the FS is an updated resource calculation, which follows the Company's 2018 drilling campaign, bringing the total resource to 46.0 million tonnes ("Mt") of measured and indicated resources grading 4.09% graphitic carbon ("Cg").

The following lists the highlights of the Feasibility Study:

- Average annual production of 54,600 tonnes of graphite flakes over a 29-year mine life
- Proven & probable reserves of 42.0Mt @ 4.17% Cg
- Capital costs of US\$123 million ("M") including a power plant of US\$5.8M, concentrate transport equipment of US\$3.6M, and contingency of US\$12M
- Added flexibility of the plant to process soft saprolite and fresh rock, provides optionality and the ability to expand the production profile
- Average operational costs of US\$470/tonne ("t") and US\$38/t of transport. For the first 16 years of production, the average operational costs are US\$447/t.
- Pre-tax NPV(8%) of US\$277M and internal rate of return ("IRR") of 28%
- Post-tax NPV(8%) of US\$159M and IRR of 21%
- Average grade of graphite flakes over 95%
- A low strip ratio of 0.69